O 0 N N R WD

N NN NN NN NN~
O ® 9 & G R OO0 S~ S 0o ® 30 R & 0 =~ o

RESOLUTION NO. 2020-28

A RESOLUTION OF THE ALBANY CITY COUNCIL AUTHORIZING
THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER #3
TO CONTRACT NO. C18-10 WITH RANGER PIPELINES INCORPORATED

WHEREAS, the City of Albany is required by Consent Decree to rehabilitate its aging

sanitary sewer system; and

WHEREAS, the City of Albany’s Capital Improvement Plan includes the Annual Sewer

Rehabilitation Project to implement the requirements of the Consent Decree; and

WHEREAS, the City awarded Contract No. C18-10 to Ranger Pipelines Incorporated

on June 4, 2018 for construction of the 2018 Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation Project; and

WHEREAS, the City awarded Contract Change Order #1 to Ranger Pipelines
Incorporated on February 16, 2019 and Contract Change Order #2 on October 7, 2019; and

WHEREAS, work completed under Contract #C18-10, Change Order #1, and Change
Order #2, have satisfied the pipe rehabilitation requirements for 2019 under the 2014 EPA

Consent Decree; and

WHEREAS, the additional 848 feet of sewer rehabilitation work included in this Change
Order #3 will place the City into compliance with the Consent Decree requirements of 39,942

feet of rehabilitated sewer; and

WHEREAS, the City intends to continue its efforts to meet and exceed its annual pipe

rehabilitation requirements under the Consent Decree; and



O 0 N O AW

NN NN NN NN NN
© ® I 3 G R B N8R 3586 »®aa o En o 2 5

WHEREAS, the City proposes to expand Ranger Pipelines’ scope of work to include

rehabilitation of an additional 848 feet of sewer main pipeline as Contract Change Order #3.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Albany City Council authorize the
City Manager to execute Contract Change Order #3 to Contract No. C18-10 with Ranger

Pipeline Incorporated in the not-to-exceed amount of $259,823 from previously appropriated

NICK PILCH; MAYOR

funds.

L



City of Albany

1000 San Pablo Avenue e Albany, California 94706
(510) 528-5710 e www.albanyca.org

RESOLUTION NO. 2020-28

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ALBANY,

The 16th day of March, 2020 by the following votes:

AYES: Council Members Barnes, Maass, McQuaid, Nason, and Mayor Pilch
NOES: None

ABSENT: none

ABSTAINED: none

RECUSED: none

WITNESS MY HAND AND THE SEAL OF THE CITY OF ALBANY, this

17" day of March, 2020.

Eileen Harrington
DEPUTY CITY CLERK

The City of Albany is dedicated to maintaining its small town ambiance, responding to the needs of a diverse
community, and providing a safe, healthy and sustainable community.




