
1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

RESOLUTION NO. 2021-30 

A RESOLUTION OF THE ALBANY CITY COUNCIL AUTHORIZING  
THE CITY MANAGER TO APPROVE FINAL CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER  

AND CLOSEOUT CONTRACT NO. C20-46  
(2020 SANITARY SEWER REHABILITATION PROJECT – PHASE B)  

WHEREAS, the 2020 Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation Project – Phase B is included 

in the City’s Capital Improvement Plan to rehabilitate the City’s aging sewer facilities; and 

WHEREAS, in 2014 the City entered into a Consent Decree agreement which 

requires rehabilitation of at least 5,706 linear feet of sewer main per year; and  

WHEREAS, in April 2018, the US Environmental Protection Agency has 

indicated that the City is out of compliance with its annual requirements for sewer 

rehabilitation, and 

WHEREAS, on May 18, 2020, the City Council awarded Contract No. C20-46 to 

Bay Pacific Pipelines, Inc. to construct the 2020 Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation Project – 

Phase B; and  

WHEREAS, a final contract change order is necessary to quantify the various 

contract changes; and 

WHEREAS, the final contract change order reduces the contract amount by 

$97,110 resulting in a revised contract amount of $2,076,626; and  

WHEREAS, the project is now complete and a Notice of Completion is required 

to be filed with the County Recorder’s Office. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Albany City Council hereby 

authorizes the City Manager to execute Contract Change Order #1 to Contract No. C20-46 

with Bay Pacific Pipelines, Inc in the not-to-exceed final contract amount of $2,076,626 



 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

from previously appropriated funds for the Annual Sewer Rehabilitation Project (CIP 

#32000). 

 

 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Albany City Council authorizes the City 

Manager to accept the improvements completed in the Contract No. C20-46 (2020 Sanitary 

Sewer Rehabilitation Project – Phase B) and file the Notice of Completion with the County 

Recorder’s Office. 

 
  

 
 _______________________________ 
 GE’NELL GARY, MAYOR 
 
 

Attachments: 
 

1. Exhibit A – Statement of Final Accounting 
2. Exhibit B – Final Contract Change Order #1 



City of 5l{6any 

1000 San Pablo Avenue • Albany, California 94706 

(510) 528-5710 • www.albanyca.org

RESOLUTION NO. 2021-30

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ALBANY, 

The 5th day of April, 2021, by the following votes: 

A YES: Council Members Jordan, McQuaid, Nason, Tiedemann and Mayor Gary 

NOES: none 

ABSENT: none 

ABSTAINED: none 

RECUSED: none 

WITNESS MY HAND AND THE SEAL OF THE CITY OF ALBANY, this 6th 

day of April, 2021. 

Anne Hsu 
CITY CLERK 

The City of Albany is dedicated to maintaining its small town ambiance, responding to the needs of a diverse 
community, and providing a safe, healthy and sustainable community. 



EXHIBIT A 
STATEMENT OF FINAL ACCOUNTING 

2020 SANITARY SEWER REHABILITATION PROJECT-PHASE B 
(CIP #32000) 

Approved Project Budget 

• Fund 4002 – Sewer Capital Projects: $2,861,336 

Project Expenses 

• Professional Services (CM/Inspection/Admin)    $305,893 

• Construction – Bay Pacific Pipelines Inc. (Contract No. C20-46)

o Original Contract: $2,173,736 

o Contract Change Order #1  -$97,110 

o Contract Not-to-Exceed Total: $2,076,626 

Final Contract Cost:  $2,076,626 

• AUSD    $25,000 

Total Project Cost: $2,407,519 

Remaining Project Budget:  $453,817 



CITY OF ALBANY 
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

1000 SAN PABLO AVENUE 
ALBANY, CA 94706 FINAL CLOSE-OUT CHANGE ORDER (#1) 

CONTRACT: 2020 Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation Project-Phase B 
Contract No. C20-46 

Page 1 of 4 
March 8, 2021 

CONTRACTOR: Bay Pacific Pipelines, Inc. 
214 Pacheco Avenue, Novato, CA 94947 

DESCRIPTION OF WORK AND REASON FOR CHANGE 

This change order documents the terms for closing out the project which includes the following: settlement of 
all outstanding issues, claims, request for equitable adjustment, non-compensable final time extension, 
compensates the Contractor for extra work that were not in the contract documents and provides credits to 
the City for items that were deleted from the contract documents or were performed by the City. This change 
order shall constitute the full and final settlement of any a11d all change order requests, requests for 
compensation, unilateral change orders, allowance change orders, or any other claim that the Contractor may 
have against the City arising out of the Project, whether known or unknown, anticipated or unanticipated or 
suspected to exist as of the date of execution of this change order. See pages 2-4 for final cost adjustments. 

Net Total Decrease in Contract Amount: $97,110.00 

We, the undersigned contractor, have given careful 
consideration to the contract change(s) and hereby 
agree, if this proposal is approved, that we will provide 
all equipment, furnish all materials, except as may 
otherwise be noted above, and perform all services 
necessary for the work above specified, and will accept 
as full payment therefore the prices shown above. 

By reason of this change the contract completion time 
will be extended by O working days from the 
commencement date given in the Notice to Proceed 
with Change Order work. 

Contractor: 
4 S Date Accepted: 

- .. b� J

By: -/�._z �=--
Eugene Carew, Vice President 

DISTRIBUTION: Finance Dept., City Clerk, Contractor, Project: FIie 

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNT 

Original Contract Price 
Previous Change Orders 
Total to date 
This Change Order 
Revised Contract Price 
Contract Price Change 

City of Albany: 

$2,173,736.00 

$0.00 
$2,173,736.00 

-$97 ,110.00 
$2,076,626.00 

-4.5%

Date Approved: _4...;../_8/'-2_0_2 _1 _______ _ 

By: . �;ti ii A _,/
Nicole Almaguer, C�-

NOTE: This change order is not effective until approved by the
City Manager 








	Resolution No. 2021-30 -2020 Sanitary Sewer Project Phase B NOC
	Resolution No. 2021-30 Exhibit A - Statement_of_Final_Accounting
	7-7_Att_3_-_Exhibit_B_-_Final_CCO-Contract_C20-46Rev1



