
CITY OF ALBANY 

                                                CITY COUNCIL AGENDA 

 STAFF REPORT 

 

Agenda Date:     April 5, 2021 

Reviewed by: NA  

 

SUBJECT:  CIP Project No. 32000 – 2020 Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation Project – 

Phase B Closeout (Contract No. C20-46) and Filing of Notice of 

Completion 

 

REPORT BY: Allison Carrillo, Associate Engineer 

Jeff Bond, Acting Public Works Director 

 
 

 

 

SUMMARY 
 

Construction of the 2020 Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation Project-Phase B (Contract No. C20-

46) is complete. Staff recommends that the Council authorize the City Manager to approve 

the final contract change order, to accept the improvements and file the Notice of 

Completion.  

 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

 

That the Council adopt Resolution No. 2021-30, authorizing the City Manager to approve the 

final contract change order, to accept the improvements completed in Contract No. C20-46 

(2020 Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation Project-Phase B) and file the Notice of Completion with 

the County Recorder’s Office.  

 

BACKGROUND 
 

On May 18, 2020, Council awarded Contract No. C20-46 to Bay Pacific Pipelines, 

Incorporated (Contractor) in the amount of $2,173,736 to construct the 2020 Sanitary Sewer 

Rehabilitation Project-Phase B (Resolution No. 2018-78) along Marin Avenue (Cornell 

Avenue to Curtis Avenue) and within easements located in the UC Berkeley Gill Tract and 

Oceanview Elementary School. The project is part of the Capital Improvement Plan, the Sewer 

Master Plan, and is mandated by the Environmental Protection Agency Consent Decree 

 

The contractor started the project on June 24, 2020 and has since completed the work.  The 

work was performed in compliance with the Alameda County Public Health Department 

Order 20-10 requiring construction projects to follow specific Construction Project Safety 

Protocols included in the Order.  The jobsite was visually inspected by a third-party COVID-

19 Jobsite Safety Accountability Supervisor and found the project safety protocol to be in 

compliance.   

 



The completed work includes the following: 

• Rehabilitation/replacement of 5,146 feet of existing 8”, 12”, 15”, 16”, 18” and 20” 

sanitary sewer main; 

• Replacement of 9 sanitary sewer manholes and rehabilitation of 11 existing manholes; 

• Rehabilitation of 1,235 linear feet of existing lower laterals at various locations. 

 

DISCUSSION 
 

The contractor (Bay Pacific Pipelines Inc.) started the project in June 2020.  Sewer 

rehabilitation work started on sewer main located along Marin Avenue between Cornell 

Avenue and Curtis Avenue.  Subsequently, the downstream section of the Marin Avenue 

sewer main was also rehabilitated from San Pablo Avenue through the University of 

California’s Gill Tract Farm, through Ocean View Elementary School (currently under 

construction), and through the Ocean View Park sports field and terminating at the Ocean 

View Park parking lot. 

 

During construction, field conditions of sewer pipelines were found to be different from those 

shown in the contract plans and record drawings.  These conditions include concrete around 

the sewer pipe under San Pablo Avenue, and presence of an unknown 6” water main (which 

was unintentionally damaged by the contractor) next to a sewer manhole in the median island 

of the USDA main entrance. Based on the designer’s recommendation, staff directed the 

contractor to remove from the contract the rehabilitation of 100’ of 16” sewer main crossing 

San Pablo Avenue, and approximately 120’ of 20” sewer main from Ocean View Park to the 

USDA main gate.  These segments of the sewer main will be redesigned and included in a 

future rehabilitation project.       

 

Furthermore, the contractor encountered extra work caused by ongoing construction of the 

Ocean View Elementary School.  Due to conflicts with school construction operations and to 

avoid safety problems, staff directed the contractor to work during weekends when school 

construction was inactive and/or minimal.   The contractor also performed other extra work 

including replacement of broken water line and storm drainage pipe, and installation of drop 

connection and pipe reducer.     

 

To quantify the various contract changes, a final contract change order is included in this 

report requesting the Council to authorize the City Manager to approve said change order. 

The change order documents the terms for closing out the project including settlement of all 

outstanding issues, claims, and request for equitable adjustment; compensates the Contractor 

for extra work items that were not in the contract documents; and provides credits to the City 

for items that were deleted from the contract documents or were performed by the City. These 

include credits for a small tree not replaced by the contractor and repair of the Ocean View 

Park sports field turf damaged by the contractor.  Staff hired a landscape contractor to restore 

the damaged turf prior to reopening the field for public use; the change order includes credits 

for the restoration work.  

 

  



The original Contract No. C20-46 was awarded in the amount of $2,173,736.  The final 

contract change order is a reduction of $97,110 due mostly to a decrease in sewer pipeline 

rehabilitation mentioned above.  The revised contract price is $2,076,626.  See Attachment 3 

for final contract change order. 

 

Additional project construction costs which are outside the scope of this final change order 

can be found in Exhibit A. These costs include expenses incurred by the Albany Unified 

School District contractor to support and accommodate sewer work during ongoing 

construction at Oceanview Elementary School, construction management, materials testing, 

and general project administrative costs.  

 

The project is now complete, and a Notice of Completion is required to be filed with the 

County Recorder’s office. 

 

SUSTAINABILITY 
 

The rehabilitation of sanitary sewer mains and laterals prevents sanitary sewer overflows 

(SSOs). SSOs can reach storm drains and the bay causing unhealthy bacteria and pollutant 

levels. Preventing SSOs is a requirement of the Consent Decree. 

 

FINANCIAL SUMMARY 
 

The budget for the City’s Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation Program (CIP 32000) was 

appropriated by Council as part of the City’s Capital Improvement Plan as adopted in 

November 2020 (Resolution No. 2020-108).  

 

The following table details the approved budget for the 2020 Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation 

Project – Phase B. 

 

Project Budget Resolution No. Amount 

2020 SSRP-Phase B 2020-41 $2,173,736 

Contract CCO 1 2021-30 -$97,110 

Total Budget  $2,076,626 

 

Exhibit A presents a Statement of Final Accounting for the project. 

 

As of March 26, 2021, the City has spent or encumbered approximately $8.5 million of the 

$13.3 million budget appropriated for the program for fiscal years 2019/20 through 2021/22. 

 

Attachments: 
 

1. Resolution No. 2021-30 

2. Exhibit A to Resolution No. 2021-30 – Statement of Final Accounting 

3. Exhibit B to Resolution No. 2021-30 – Final Contract Change Order #1 

4. Notice of Completion 



 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

 

RESOLUTION NO. 2021-30 

 

A RESOLUTION OF THE ALBANY CITY COUNCIL AUTHORIZING  

THE CITY MANAGER TO APPROVE FINAL CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER  

AND CLOSEOUT CONTRACT NO. C20-46  

(2020 SANITARY SEWER REHABILITATION PROJECT – PHASE B)  

 

 

WHEREAS, the 2020 Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation Project – Phase B is included 

in the City’s Capital Improvement Plan to rehabilitate the City’s aging sewer facilities; and  

 

WHEREAS, in 2014 the City entered into a Consent Decree agreement which 

requires rehabilitation of at least 5,706 linear feet of sewer main per year; and  

 

WHEREAS, in April 2018, the US Environmental Protection Agency has 

indicated that the City is out of compliance with its annual requirements for sewer 

rehabilitation, and 

 

WHEREAS, on May 18, 2020, the City Council awarded Contract No. C20-46 to 

Bay Pacific Pipelines, Inc. to construct the 2020 Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation Project – 

Phase B; and  

 

WHEREAS, a final contract change order is necessary to quantify the various 

contract changes; and 

 

WHEREAS, the final contract change order reduces the contract amount by 

$97,110 resulting in a revised contract amount of $2,076,626; and  

 

WHEREAS, the project is now complete and a Notice of Completion is required 

to be filed with the County Recorder’s Office. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Albany City Council hereby 

authorizes the City Manager to execute Contract Change Order #1 to Contract No. C20-46 

with Bay Pacific Pipelines, Inc in the not-to-exceed final contract amount of $2,076,626 



 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

 

from previously appropriated funds for the Annual Sewer Rehabilitation Project (CIP 

#32000). 

 

 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Albany City Council authorizes the City 

Manager to accept the improvements completed in the Contract No. C20-46 (2020 Sanitary 

Sewer Rehabilitation Project – Phase B) and file the Notice of Completion with the County 

Recorder’s Office. 

 
  

 

 _______________________________ 

 GE’NELL GARY, MAYOR 

 

 

Attachments: 

 

1. Exhibit A – Statement of Final Accounting 

2. Exhibit B – Final Contract Change Order #1 



 

EXHIBIT A 
STATEMENT OF FINAL ACCOUNTING 

2020 SANITARY SEWER REHABILITATION PROJECT-PHASE B 
(CIP #32000) 

 
 
 

Approved Project Budget 

• Fund 4002 – Sewer Capital Projects:      $2,861,336  

Project Expenses 

• Professional Services (CM/Inspection/Admin)      $305,893 
 

• Construction – Bay Pacific Pipelines Inc. (Contract No. C20-46) 

o Original Contract: $2,173,736 

o Contract Change Order #1      -$97,110 

o Contract Not-to-Exceed Total: $2,076,626 

 

 Final Contract Cost:   $2,076,626 

 

•  AUSD           $25,000 

 
 

Total Project Cost: $2,407,519 
 

Remaining Project Budget:  $453,817 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 











Recorded at the request of: 

CITY OF ALBANY 

 
When Recorded, Mail to: 

City Clerk 
City of Albany 
1000 San Pablo Avenue 
Albany, CA 94706 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
(Space Above for Recorder’s Use) 

 

 

NOTICE OF COMPLETION AND ACCEPTANCE OF PUBLIC WORK 

Notice is hereby given by the City of Albany, a municipal corporation, located in Alameda 
County, State of California, with its principal offices at City Hall, 1000 San Pablo Avenue, 
Albany, CA  94706, of the following: 

 
That it has caused the construction and installation of the following described public work upon 
the following described real property; and the furnishing of all labor, materials, methods or 
processes, implements, tools, machinery, equipment, transportation, and services necessary to 
accomplish same, to wit: 

 
Contract No. C20-46, 2020 Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation Project-Phase B including but 
not limited to removal and replacement of existing 8”, 12”, 15”, 16”, 18” and 20” sanitary sewer 
main, installation and rehabilitation of sanitary sewer manholes, rehabilitation of existing lower 
laterals at various locations, and reconnection of service laterals to rehabilitated sewer main. 

 

That the said City of Albany is in possession of said real property and owns a fee simple estate 
or an easement for public use therein. 

 
That said work was done in accordance with plans and specifications therefore approved and 
adopted by said City of Albany, and said work was done pursuant to a public works contract 
dated May 18, 2020, duly awarded by said City of Albany to Bay Pacific Pipelines, Inc., 214 
Pacheco Avenue, Novato, CA 94947, and was accepted by the City Council of the City of 
Albany as complete on April 5, 2021. 

 
That the undersigned certifies that he is authorized to and does make this verification on 
behalf of the City of Albany; that he has read the foregoing notice and knows the contents 
thereof; and that the undersigned declares under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true 
and correct to the best of her knowledge. 

 
Executed on  ____, at Albany, California. 

 
CITY OF ALBANY 
A Municipal Corporation 

 
 

By: ______________________________ 
  Jeff Bond  

Acting Public Works Director 
City of Albany 


	7-7  Staff Report
	7-7 Att 1 - Resolution No. 2021-30 -Project Acceptance April 5 2021
	7-7 Att 2 Exhibit A - Statement_of_Final_Accounting
	7-7 Att 3 - Exhibit B - Final CCO-Contract C20-46
	7-7 Att 4 - Notice_of_Completion Phase B

